

Permitted Camping Area – Paruna NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAND BY-LAW

Pursuant to Section 246(4a) of the Local Government Act 1999 (the **Act**), notice is hereby given that at its meeting on 19 July 2023 and in exercise of its power under Section 246(3)(e) of the Act, the Council resolved, for the purposes of Clause 9.15.2(b) of the Local Government Land By-law No. 2 (which permits camping on designated Local Government land in accordance with conditions determined by the Council) that:

1. the portions of the Local Government land comprising the land contained in Certificates of Title Volume 5751 Folio 346 and Volume 5776 Folio 880 and Volume 5755 Folio 646 and Volume 1065 Folio 153 that are outlined in blue on the map marked as 'Appendix 17.1.1.1' to the Council Report, are a designated camping area where camping is permitted; and



- 2. the conditions with which a person camping in the designated camping areas described in paragraph 2.1 must comply are:
 - 2.1 a person is prohibited to camp in the area for more than seven (7) consecutive days within any twenty one (21) day period without Council permission;
 - 2.2 camping sites may not be reserved, including by way of personal items (i.e. tents, chairs, signage etc.) being left in the area for the intended purpose of camping there at a later time; and
 - 2.3 camping sites must be left in a clean and sanitary condition at all times that is free from rubbish.

and

3. sets a fee for overnight camping and per use for the shower facility where the camp ground is not used, as provided in the Council Fees and Charges register.

The map referred to above that is marked 'Appendix 17.1.1.1' is available for inspection on the Council's website at www.loxtonwaikerie.sa.gov.au and at the Council's offices at 35 Bookpurnong Terrace Loxton and Strangman Road Waikerie during business hours.

David Beaton